

City of Santa Clara

1500 Warburton Avenue Santa Clara, CA 95050 santaclaraca.gov @SantaClaraCity

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-1233 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Consent Calendar Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 8/29/2018 In control: Council and Authorities Concurrent Meeting

On agenda: 11/13/2018 Final action: 11/13/2018

Title: Action on an Agreement for Design Professional Services with Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting

Engineers, Inc. for Feasibility Study and Design of New Wells

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement with Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers Inc. for Feasibility Study and Design

of New Wells.pdf

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 11/13/2018
 1
 Council and Authorities Concurrent
 Approved

Meeting

REPORT TO COUNCIL

SUBJECT

Action on an Agreement for Design Professional Services with Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers, Inc. for Feasibility Study and Design of New Wells

BACKGROUND

Since 1895, the City of Santa Clara has been providing clean and abundant water supplies for its residents and businesses. This water comes from four sources: the Santa Clara Valley Water District, San Francisco Public Utility Commission, ground water from wells, and recycled water.

Approximately sixty percent of the water is obtained from City-owned wells. However, two (2) wells, Nos. 6 and 14, have been abandoned in the past two years, and several wells are reaching the end of their useful life. In addition, there is only one well in water pressure Zone 2A located in the City's southwest corner. An additional well at the Serra Tanks site will improve the reliability of this pressure zone. Therefore staff is recommending to contract for the design of two (2) new wells and a feasibility study of five (5) existing well sites outlined in the following tables:

Design Development Sites for New Wells

	Site	Site Location
1	Serra Tanks	200 Lawrence Expressway
2	Fire Station No. 5	1912 Bowers Avenue

Feasibility Study Only for Existing Well Sites

|--|

File #: 18-1233, Version: 1

1	Well No. 35	Lawrence Expressway and Benton Street
2	Well No. 14	1935 Townsend Avenue
3	Well No. 3-02	500 Benton Street
4	Well No. 7	1685 Pomeroy Avenue
5	Well No. 4	1087 Scott Boulevard

DISCUSSION

On May 21, 2018, the City issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) to select a qualified design consultant to prepare plans, specifications, and provide construction support to facilitate the design of two (2) new wells and a feasibility study of five (5) existing well sites.

Three (3) proposals were received. The proposals were reviewed and ranked by an evaluation team consisting of Water and Sewer Utilities engineering, operations, and construction staff. Subsequently, interviews were also arranged with the three proposers to further discuss and understand their proposals. The proposals were evaluated based on the firm's qualifications and relevant experience, project approach, schedule, and overall quality including responsiveness and completeness of the proposal along with the presentation in the interview. Based on staff's evaluation of the proposals and interviews, Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers, Inc. is recommended to provide the design consulting services for the project. Approval of this Agreement will provide design professional services to develop the construction documents for the work to improve reliability of the water supply system.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This award is for the design phase and construction support services and is not a project which has the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines section 15061(b)(3). The consultant will review all CEQA documentation as part of their design review.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed agreement is for an amount not to exceed \$1,167,920. This includes \$1,061,745 for basic services plus a not to exceed amount of \$106,175 for any additional services that may be required. This project is currently budgeted in the FY 2018-19 Capital Budget.

COORDINATION

This report has been coordinated with the Finance Department and City Attorney's Office.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's official-notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on the City's website and in the City Clerk's Office at least 72 hours prior to a Regular Meeting and 24 hours prior to a Special Meeting. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested by contacting the City Clerk's Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public library.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the Agreement for Design Professional

File #: 18-1233, Version: 1

Services with Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers, Inc. for the Feasibility Study and Design of New Wells project for an amount not to exceed \$1,167,920; and,

2. Authorize the City Manager to make minor, non-substantive modifications, if necessary.

Reviewed by: Gary Welling, Director, Water and Sewer Utilities

Approved by: Deanna J. Santana, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS

1. Agreement with Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers, Inc. for Feasibility Study and Design of New Wells